Yonkers Parking Authority Regular Board Meeting of September 27, 2022

Resolution No. 2022–19: Approve Purchase of Calcium Chloride for Winter 2022-2023 Snow Removal Operations

Moved: Jeremiah J. Jerome

Second: Dennis R. Gallego

Vote: 4-0

Yea: Steven J. Levy, Jeremiah J. Jerome, Dennis R. Gallego, Robert Vitulli

Nay: None

Abstain: None

Absent: Luis Eleutice

WHEREAS, the Yonkers Parking Authority has solicited a response for a price quote for the purchase of three hundred thirty (330), fifty pound, bags of Calcium Chloride for winter 2022-2023 snow removal operations, and;

WHEREAS, Staples Facility Solutions has offered to supply three hundred thirty (330), fifty pound, bags of Calcium Chloride at the unit price of thirty-five dollars and twenty-nine cents (\$35.29) plus a fuel charge of forty-five (\$45.00) dollars, and;

WHEREAS, the estimated expense is eleven thousand six hundred forty-five dollars and seventy cents (\$11,645.70), including but not limited to fuel charges of forty-five dollars (\$45.00), and;

WHEREAS, Authority staff recommends said purchase of three hundred thirty (330), fifty pound, bags of Calcium Chloride at the estimated expense of eleven thousand six hundred forty-five dollars and seventy cents (\$11,645.70), including but not limited to fuel charges of forty-five dollars (\$45.00) for a total estimated cost of eleven thousand six hundred ninety dollars and seventy cents (\$11,690.70), and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Yonkers Parking Authority Board hereby affirm and approve the purchase of three hundred thirty (330), fifty pound, bags of Calcium Chloride for winter 2022-2023 snow removal operations.